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local tax law provisions.
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• SBA Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”) – Results

• Coronavirus Relief Fund- The Cares Act

• Key Facts  of the Private Sector Payroll Protection Program (PPP) 

CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND ("Plan de Protection de Nomina Criollo") 

• Calculation

• SURI Application

• Pitfalls

• Dashboard- Cliff Notes



S B A  P A Y C H E C K  
P R O T E C T I O N  P R O G R A M  
( “ P P P ” )
R E S U L T S



Source: https://www.sba.gov/funding-programs/loans/coronavirus-relief-options/paycheck-protection-program

https://www.sba.gov/funding-programs/loans/coronavirus-relief-options/paycheck-protection-program


Final Results: Nationwide





Puerto Rico Final Results (as of August 8, 2020)

Total Loans issued

39,544

Total Approved PPP $ Amount 
$1,821,671,163

Second round success: 

36,688 new loans approved during 
the second round.

Increase of 176.61% over PPP Loan 
Approved Amount.



Puerto Rico Final Results (as of August 8, 2020)

Final Count of Loans 39,544

Loans under $150K 37,603 (95.09%)

Loans over $150K 1,940 (4.91%)

Combined $ Amount for PPP Loans $1,821,671,163

Loans under $150K $755,887,405 (41.49%)

Loans over $150K $1,065,783,758 (58.51%)

Reported jobs positively affected 389,223

Loans under $150K 191,154 (49.11%)

Loans over $150K 198,069 (50.89%)



Puerto Rico Final Results (as of August 8, 2020)



Puerto Rico Vs States with Similar Population 
(Loans over $150K, as of August 4, 2020)

State Count of LoanRange Sum of JobsRetained Population

UT 6,737                        422,349                     3,282,120      

IA 5,936                        298,184                     3,179,850      

NV 5,542                        305,664                     3,139,660      

AK 1,652                        67,587                       3,039,000      

PR 1,941                        197,580                     3,032,160      

MS 3,890                        218,957                     2,989,260      

KS 5,858                        318,299                     2,910,360      

NM 3,002                        146,175                     2,096,360      

NE 4,179                        180,027                     1,952,570      

ID 3,313                        159,717                     1,826,160      

WV 2,300                        121,990                     1,778,070      

HI 3,228                        140,053                     1,412,690      

By Population

State Count of LoanRange Sum of JobsRetained Population

UT 6,737                           422,349                        3,282,120         

IA 5,936                           298,184                        3,179,850         

KS 5,858                           318,299                        2,910,360         

NV 5,542                           305,664                        3,139,660         

NE 4,179                           180,027                        1,952,570         

MS 3,890                           218,957                        2,989,260         

ID 3,313                           159,717                        1,826,160         

HI 3,228                           140,053                        1,412,690         

NM 3,002                           146,175                        2,096,360         

WV 2,300                           121,990                        1,778,070         

PR 1,941                           197,580                        3,032,160         

AK 1,652                           67,587                          3,039,000         

By Count of Issued PPP Loans

State Count of LoanRange Sum of JobsRetained Population

UT 6,737                                 422,349                              3,282,120         

KS 5,858                                 318,299                              2,910,360         

NV 5,542                                 305,664                              3,139,660         

IA 5,936                                 298,184                              3,179,850         

MS 3,890                                 218,957                              2,989,260         

PR 1,941                                 197,580                              3,032,160         

NE 4,179                                 180,027                              1,952,570         

ID 3,313                                 159,717                              1,826,160         

NM 3,002                                 146,175                              2,096,360         

HI 3,228                                 140,053                              1,412,690         

WV 2,300                                 121,990                              1,778,070         

AK 1,652                                 67,587                                3,039,000         

By Jobs Retained

State Count of LoanRange Sum of JobsRetained Population % Loans by Population

HI 3,228                                 140,053                     1,412,690         437.64                             

NE 4,179                                 180,027                     1,952,570         467.23                             

UT 6,737                                 422,349                     3,282,120         487.18                             

KS 5,858                                 318,299                     2,910,360         496.82                             

IA 5,936                                 298,184                     3,179,850         535.69                             

ID 3,313                                 159,717                     1,826,160         551.21                             

NV 5,542                                 305,664                     3,139,660         566.52                             

NM 3,002                                 146,175                     2,096,360         698.32                             

MS 3,890                                 218,957                     2,989,260         768.45                             

WV 2,300                                 121,990                     1,778,070         773.07                             

PR 1,941                                 197,580                     3,032,160         1,562.16                         

AK 1,652                                 67,587                       3,039,000         1,839.59                          

By Ratio of Loans Issued versus Population



C O R O N A V I R U S  
R E L I E F  F U N D - T H E  
C A R E S  A C T



Coronavirus Relief Fund - CARES Act



Programs

Program Investment

1 Reserve & Reimbursement to the General Fund and the Emergency Reserve for Eligible Expenses $485,625,863.80

2 Private Sector Payroll Program $350,000,000

3 Assistance Program to Small Business $250,000,000

4 COVID-19 Testing and Contact Tracing Program $150,000,000

5 Allocation to the Unemployment Fund Trust $150,000,000

6 Assistance Program to Self-employed Individuals $200,000,000

7 Allocation to the 78 municipalities for eligible expenses $100,000,000

8 Acquisition of Materials and Personal Protective Equipment $100,000,000

9 Assistance Program to Private Hospitals $150,000,000

10 Assistance Program to Medium Businesses $100,000,000

11 Emergency Assistance – Public Hospitals $50,000,000

12 Assistance Program to the Tourism Industry $50,000,000

13 Remote Work Distance Education Program of the Government of PR $40,000,000

14 Telemedicine Program in Puerto Rico $40,000,000

15 COVID-19 Emergency Expenses – Prisons $10,000,000

16 Workshops and Training Program for SMEs $10,000,000

17 Program of Assistance and Care – Homeless Population $5,000,000

$2,240,625,863.80



D i s b u r s e m e n t s  A s  o f  O c t o b e r  2 ,  2 0 2 0



D i s b u r s e m e n t s  A s  o f  O c t o b e r  2 ,  2 0 2 0
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A v e r a g e  A m o u n t  D i s b u r s e d  b y  P r i v a t e  E m p l o y e r
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Private Sector Payroll Protection Program
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K E Y  FA C T S  O F  T H E  P R I VAT E  
S E C TO R  PAY R O L L  
P R OT E C T I O N  P R O G R A M  
( P P P )
" P L A N  D E  P R OT E C T I O N  D E  
N O M I N A  C R I O L LO "  



Update: Disbursement of Funds. As of  9/24/2020 (@SecHacienda)
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Summary

The Puerto Rico Treasury Department has recently announced new incentives for the 
private sector through a new round of Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loans for 
small businesses, providing more than $350 million to help mitigate the deep 
financial impact of the COVID-19 emergency.

Guidelines: 

Private Sector Payroll Protection Program: PPP CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND-
Program Guidelines, Published September 13, 2020, by Fiscal Agency and
Financial Advisory Authority (AAFAF) .

PR Treasury Department: CARTA CIRCULAR DE RENTAS INTERNAS NÚM. 20-38
(“CC RI 20-38”), September 15, 2020.

PR Treasury Department: Frequently Asked Questions, issued September 24,
2020.
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Quick Facts

©

• The Program provides emergency assistance to private employers who continued to
pay their employees during the COVID-19 emergency despite the fact that their
operations were interrupted. Grants are awarded based on business need.

• Total Available Funds: $350 million in immediate CRF funds available to private
employers.

• The Program is supervised by the Disbursement Oversight Committee and
administered by the Department of the Treasury of Puerto Rico.

• Applications are submitted through the SURI System, managed by the Puerto Rico
Department of the Treasury.

• The business must deduct any previous Grants, Federal Funds and State assistance
already received related from CARES and COVID-19 (including the Federal PPP SBA
Loans).



Eligibility Requirements

• Private employer;

• No more than 500 employees;

• Annual gross income of $10,000,000 or less;

• Have been in operation on March 15, 2020 with employees for whom it paid
salaries and payroll taxes;

• Be duly registered in the Merchants Registry;

• Have incurred or planned to incur in necessary expenditures related to the COVID-
19 and maintain documentation that demonstrates the expenses;

• Confirm that funds under PPP will be used for expenses not covered or
reimbursed, and will not be covered in the future, by other state, federal, or
private programs;

• Retain employment levels at the same level on the date of application under this
Program for no less than eight (8) weeks after receipt of funds from this Program.

• Loss of income is greater than all Federal Funds received (such as PPP and CRF).
©



Allowable Expenditures

• Employees salary, wages, commissions, or similar compensation;

• Cash tips or the equivalent (based on employer records of past tips, or, in the
absence of such records, a reasonable, good-faith employer estimate of such tips);

• Payment for vacation, parental, family, medical, or sick leave; and

• Payment for the provision of employee benefits consisting of group health care
coverage, including insurance premiums, and retirement.

©



Ineligible Expenditures

• Necessary expenses covered or reimbursed, or will be covered in the future, by other
state, federal, or private insurance programs that the Applicant may have;

• Any compensation of employee whose principal residence is outside PR;

• Compensation of an employee in excess of an annual salary of $100,000, prorated as
necessary;

• Federal employment taxes imposed or withheld, including the employee’s and
employer’s share of FICA and Railroad Retirement Act taxes, and income taxes required
to be withheld from employees;

• Qualified sick and family leave wages for which a credit is allowed under sections 7001
and 7003 of the Families First Coronavirus Response Act

• Employee bonuses;

• Severance pay; and

• Executive bonuses, debt refinancing, or other expenses that are determined to be
unnecessary for continued operations in the COVID-19 environment.

©



FPVG Insights

• Non-Profits are eligible for the program if the organization is duly certified by the
Puerto Rico Department of Treasury.

• If the business started operating after March 31, 2019= Q2 Net Income for 2019
will be substitute by the Net Income from the first three months of operations at
2019.

• If the business started operating between December 31, 2019 and March 31, 2020,
it should only calculate the Industry and Employee Reduction.

©



PR Treasury Department Clarifications (cont.)

©

CARTA CIRCULAR DE RENTAS INTERNAS NÚM. 20-38 (“CC RI 20-38”), September 15, 2020.

• “Para propósitos de las Guías del PPN y esta Carta Circular, el término “patrono del sector
privado” incluye todas aquellas entidades sin fines de lucro con su certificación emitida por
el Departamento, que mantienen empleados sujetos a nómina y contribuciones patronales.

• Término “empleado” se refiere a aquella persona cuya compensación por servicios prestados
está sujeta a la retención en el origen de la contribución en el caso de salarios, según
establecida en la Sección 1062.01 del Código de Rentas Internas de Puerto Rico de 2011,
según enmendado, (“Código”) y cuyos salarios son reportados en un Comprobante de
Retención (Formulario 499-R2/W-2PR”.

• Todo negocio que reciba asistencia económica bajo el PPN deberá mantener evidencia
documental de sus gastos elegibles por un periodo de cinco (5) años.



PR Treasury Department Clarifications (cont.)

©

• “El solicitante deberá proveer el total de ingreso neto para los meses de abril, mayo y junio de
2020 y de los meses de abril, mayo y junio de 2019. Se comparan ambos totales para
determinar la disminución de ingreso. Si la disminución de ingreso o pérdida económica total
para los tres (3) meses del año 2020 es igual o menor del total de los 3 meses para el año
2019, el solicitante no será elegible para la asistencia económica bajo el PPN”

• “En el caso de contribuyentes que comenzaron operaciones luego del 31 de marzo de 2019,
deberán incluir en la información del ingreso neto requerida para los meses de abril, mayo y
junio de 2019, el ingreso neto generado durante los primeros tres (3) meses de operaciones
del negocio”.

• “En aquellos casos donde el negocio haya comenzado operaciones luego del 31 de diciembre
de 2019 y estaba en operaciones al 15 de marzo de 2020, no estará sujeto a completar este
Paso 1 y deberá ir directamente al Paso 4 para determinar el monto de asistencia económica
a base de la cantidad de empleados”



CALCULATION



Grant Calculation
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Source: Private Sector Payroll Protection Program (PPP) CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND Program Guidelines (Published September 13, 
2020) | https://www.aafaf.pr.gov/wp-content/uploads/Guidelines-CRF-PPP-Program.pdf



PPP Grant Calculation Parameters

# of Employees Rate % of Qualified Decline

1 – 25 Employees 60%

26 – 50 Employees 55%

51 – 100 Employees 50%

101 – 250 Employees 45%

251 + Employees 40%

Eligible Employer NAICS Code Grant Rate / Employee

Leisure and Hospitality $1,500

Mining, Logging, and Construction $1,500

Trade, Transport, and Utilities $1,300

Professional and Business Services $1,300

Manufacturing $1,000

Education and Health Services $1,000

Information $1,000

Financial Activities $1,000

Government Not eligible

Non-Profit $1,500

Other Services $1,000

Agriculture $1,000

Real Estate $1,000

Table A: Grant Caps by Company Size Table B: Grant Caps by Industry and Employee #



PPP Calculator

(If all answers are "Yes", please proceed to #2 Calculator).

Private Employer (included non-for profit duly approved by PR Treasury Department) Yes

Less than 500 Employees Yes

Annual Gross Income less than $10M Yes

Have been in operation on March 15, 2020 with employees for whom it paid salaries and payroll taxes Yes

Be duly registered in the Merchants Registry Yes

Have incurred or planned to incur in necessary expenditures related to the COVID-19 and maintain 
documentation that demonstrates the expenses; 

Yes

Confirm that funds under PPP will be used for expenses not covered or reimbursed, and will not be 
covered in the future, by other state, federal, or private programs

Yes

Will retain employment levels at the same level on the date of application under this Program for no less 
than eight (8) weeks after receipt of funds from this Program.

Yes

Income decline is greater than all Federal Fund aids received (such as CRF and PPP SBA) Yes



PPP Grant Calculator – Example 1 

Professional Services business with 30 employees
Q-2, 2019 Net Income = $180,000 

versus Q-2, 2020 Net Income = $100,000
Total awarded Federal Funds, including SBA PPP = $50,000
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PPP Grant Calculator – Example 2

Hotel with 300 employees
Q-2, 2019 Net Income = $4,000,000 

versus Q-2, 2020 Net Income = ($1,250,000)
Total awarded Federal Funds, including SBA PPP = $1,000,000
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PPP Grant Calculator – Example 3 

Agriculture business with 85 employees
Q-2, 2019 Net Income = $3,500,000 

versus Q-2 2020 Net Income = $4,000,000
Total awarded Federal Funds, including SBA PPP = $0
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PPP Grant Calculator – Example 4 

Real Estate Business with 3 employees. 
Business started on August 21, 2019.  No federal grants received  

Aug/Sept/Oct 2019  Net Income: $20,000
Q2 2020 Net Income: ($15,000)



SURI  
APPLICATION
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S U R I  



S U R I  



S U R I  



FOLLOW-UP 
QUESTIONS
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Follow-Up Questions
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Follow-Up Questions
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Follow-Up Questions
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Follow-Up Questions
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Follow-Up Questions
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Follow-Up Questions



PITFALLS



• Calculation is based on Net Income rather than Gross Revenues or only Payroll as
the SBA PPP.

• If you already received SBA PPP Loans = Limited Application

• Far more complex calculation if compared against the SBA PPP Loans.

• Several thresholds that are stricter if compared against SBA PPP Loans.

• Applications Received by SURI program on a first come first served basis.

Program Challenges



Areas Open for Discussion

• Text of Determination

• Definition of Net Income

– Book, Tax or Statutory

– Is Normalization Required?

• Review Process

– Amendments

– Denial of Benefits

• Related Party Considerations

• NAIC/SIC Consideration
• More than One Code
• Hospitality Exception

• PPP Interaction
• What happens if forgiveness is 

not approved?
• Timing Issues



DASHBOARD
CLIFF  NOTES
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© 2020 FPV & GALINDEZ, LLC

2020 Copyrights reserved. This material could not be 
reproduced without the consent and written 
authorization by FPV & Galíndez, LLC.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact 
us at 787-725-4545 or by e-mail at 
INFO@FPVGALINDEZ.COM


